
  

Issued on Friday 3 March 2023                            Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS 

COMMITTEE MEETING 

 

Date: Monday 13 March 2023 
Time: 6.30 p.m. 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone 
            

Membership: 
 

Councillors  Bartlett (Chairman), Bryant, Coulling (Parish Representative), 

Cox (Vice-Chairman), Forecast, Jeffery, Khadka, Knatchbull, 
Titchener (Parish Representative), Trzebinski and D Wilkinson 

 
The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Urgent Items   

4. Notification of Visiting Members   

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

6. Disclosures of Lobbying   

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information  

 

8. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2023  1 - 8 

9. Question and Answer Session for Local Residents (if any)   

10. Questions from Members to the Chairman (if any)   

11. Complaints Received Under the Members' Code of Conduct  9 - 14 

12. Risk Management Annual Report 2022-23  15 - 25 

13. Internal Audit and Assurance Plan 2023/24  26 - 37 

14. External Auditor’s Progress Report & Sector Update  38 - 55 

15. Budget Strategy - Risk Assessment Update  56 - 73 



 
 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 

In order to ask a question at this meeting, please call 01622 602899 or email 

committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 p.m. one clear working day before the meeting 
(i.e. by 5 p.m. on Thursday 9 March 2023). You will need to provide the full text in 

writing.  
 
In order to make a statement in relation to an item on the agenda, please call 01622 

602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 p.m. one clear working day 
before the meeting (i.e. by 5 p.m. on Thursday 9 March 2023). You will need to tell us 

which agenda item you wish to speak on.  
 
If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 

602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk.  
 

To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk.  
 

  

 

mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 JANUARY 2023 
 
Present: 

 

Committee 

Members: 
 

Councillor Bartlett (Chairman) and 

Councillors Coulling (Parish Representative), Cox, 
Jeffery, Khadka, Knatchbull, Titchener (Parish 
Representative), Trzebinski and D Wilkinson 

 

External 

Attendee: 

Mr Paul Dossett (Grant Thornton – External Auditor) 

 

59. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from Councillor 
Forecast. 
 

60. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

There were no Substitute Members. 
 

61. URGENT ITEMS  

 
The Chairman said that he had agreed to take the External Auditor’s Progress 

Report and Sector Update as an urgent item as it was not available when the 
agenda was published. 
 

62. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 

There were no Visiting Members. 
 

63. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
There were no disclosures by Members and Officers. 

 
64. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
There were no disclosures of lobbying. 
 

65. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 

RESOLVED:  That the items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed. 
 

66. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 NOVEMBER 2022  

 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2022 be 

approved as a correct record and signed. 
 
 

 

1

Agenda Item 8



 

2 
 

67. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION FOR LOCAL RESIDENTS  

 
There were no questions from local residents. 
 

68. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRMAN  
 

There were no questions from Members to the Chairman. 
 

69. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23  

 
The Chairman took the opportunity to welcome Katherine Woodward, the new 

Head of Audit Partnership, to her first meeting of the Committee. 
 
The Committee considered its work programme for the remainder of the 2022/23 

Municipal Year. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Committee work programme for the remainder of the 
2022/23 Municipal Year be noted. 
 

70. VERBAL UPDATE ON KENT MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT  
 

The Team Leader, Contentious and Corporate Governance, advised the Committee 
that its comments on the draft Kent Model Codes of Conduct which had been 
produced by the Kent Secretaries Group as alternatives to the LGA Model Code of 

Conduct had been reported back to the Group.  The Group had agreed that it 
would be appropriate to make amendments to the documents in response to 

these comments.  However, the Working Group which would make these 
amendments had not yet met, so no further progress had been made. 

 
In response to a question, the Team Leader, Contentious and Corporate 
Governance, confirmed that he would share the revised draft documents with the 

Committee before they were put forward for adoption. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

71. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - MID-YEAR UPDATE  

 
The Director of Strategy, Insight and Governance presented her report providing 

an update on the progress made against the Action Plan for 2022/23 contained in 
the Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22 which was approved by the 
Committee in July 2022. It was noted that progress had been made across all 

areas identified for action, including embedding the new process for Part II items 
and reviewing the Constitution and decision making.  The Committee had already 

received an update on progress against the Data Protection Action Plan as part of 
the Information Governance Report. 
 

In response to questions: 
 

The Director of Strategy, In
[...]
ed his 

report highlighting the risks faced by the Council in delivering the budget.  The 
Director of Finance, Resources and Business Improvement advised the Committee 

that: 
 
• Current projections indicated that the Council would remain within budget for 

the current financial year. 
 

• Having developed savings proposals amounting to £1.1 million for 2023/24 
and having factored in information about the funding context for 2023/24 
from the Chancellor’s Autumn Statement and the Provisional Local 

Government Finance Settlement, it was expected that proposals for a 
balanced budget could be submitted to the Council in February 2023.  Looking 

forward, the position remained challenging, given uncertainty about the future 
path of inflation and local government funding. 

 

In response to questions, the Director of Finance, Resources and Business 
Improvement advised the Committee that: 

 

7



 

8 
 

• If funding for the Capital Programme was not available, some prioritisation of 

schemes would be required.  It was difficult at present to pinpoint schemes 
and say which if any might drop out or slip within the Programme. 

 

• The bar chart quantifying budget risks was useful because, when setting 
budgets, consideration was given to the level of reserves held by the Council 

and its ability to cover those risks. 
 
• As part of the budget setting process, he was required to submit a Section 25 

report to Members drawing their attention to all the issues they needed to 
consider including the budget risks and the adequacy of the proposed financial 

reserves. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the updated risk assessment of the Budget Strategy, attached 

as Appendix A to the report of the Director of Finance, Resources and Business 
Improvement, be noted. 

 
77. DURATION OF MEETING  

 

6.30 p.m. to 7.55 p.m. 
 

 

8



 

Audit, Governance & Standards 

Committee 

13 March 2023 

 

Complaints Received Under the Members’ Code of Conduct 

 

Final Decision-Ma
[...]
e 
Leadership Team (CLT), Corporate Services Policy Advisory Committee (PAC) and the Audit, Governance & 
Standards Committee.  We also provide workshops, training, and facilitate the effective management of 
risks throughout the Council.   

Having valuable and up to date risk information enables both Executive and oversight functions to happen 
effectively. The Corporate Services PAC has overall responsibility for the risks identified through the risk 
process and will review the substance of individual risks to ensure that issues are appropriately monitored 
and addressed.  

As those charged with governance and oversight the Audit, Governance & Standards Committee are 
required to seek assurance that the Council is operating an effective risk management process.  

20



 

 
 

Risk Management in Action – 2022/23 

Throughout the year the risk management processes have operated in line with the Council’s Risk 
Management Framework (diag1).  The following risk profile diagrams (diag2) show the current risk profile 
as reported to Audit, Governance and Standards committee in March 2022 and as at March 2023.  The 
current risk represents the likelihood and impact of the risk based on our understanding of the future 
uncertainty at this moment in time.  The diagrams summarise the changes to the profile with further 
explanation of these changes provided below. 

 

Diag 1           Diag2 

During the year we completed the roll out of the Council’s risk management software – JCAD.  The 
software is available to all risk owners and senior management allowing them to view and update their 
risks.  JCAD provides a more efficient risk management process and more effective reporting of risk 
information.  Across Maidstone and Swale we delivered 84 training sessions on JCAD.  Participants were 
surveyed and from the 16/66 (24% return rate) replies the following was noted: 

 

21



 

4 | P a g e  
 

Additionally, we have provided several training sessions during the ye
[...]
lly, the Council could enhance its risk management arrangements in the following areas.  
Although, delivery of this work is dependent on Mid Kent Audit resources being available: 

• Project risk management to ensure significant projects are identifying, assessing and managing 
their key risks in line with the Council’s risk appetite.   

• To review and update how risk is considered as part of decision-making reports to Members. 

The overall number of days for this work would be between 47 and 53 days and have been considered 
within the context of the wider Mid Kent Audit plans for 2023-24 and the resources available.   

 

25



 

 

Audit, Governance and 

Standards Committee 

13 March 2023 

 

Internal Audit and Assurance Plan 2023/24 

 

Final Decision-Maker Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 

Lead Head of Service Katherine Woodward – Head of Mid Kent Audit 

Partnership 

Lead Officer and Report 

Author 

Katherine Woodward – Head of Mid Kent Audit 

Partnership 

Classification Public 

Wards affected All 

 

Executive Summary 

 

The report summarises the risk assessment and consultation process undertaken by 
Internal Audit to compile the programme of work that will lead up to the 2023/24 

Head of Internal Audit Opinion. 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
Decision 

 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee:  

1. That the Internal Audit & Assurance Plan for 2023/24 at Appendix 1 to this report 

be approved. This includes delegating to the Head of Audit Partnership to keep the 
plan current for in-year emerging risks. 

2. That the Head of Audit Partnership’s view that internal audit currently has 
sufficient resources to deliver the plan and a robust Head of Audit Opinion be noted. 

3. That the Head of Audit Partnership’s assurance that the plan is compiled 

independently and without inappropriate influence from management be noted. 

 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee 

1
[...]
th implications 

associated with this report. 

Public Health 

Officer 

27



 

 

Crime and 
Disorder 

There are no direct crime and disorder 
implications associated with this report. 

 

Katherine 
Woodward – 

Head of Mid 
Kent Audit 

Partnership 

Procurement There are no direct procurement implications 

associated with this report. 
Mark Green – 

Director of 
Finance & 
Business 

Improvement 

Biodiversity 

and Climate 
Change 

There are no direct biodiversity and climate 

change implications associated with this 
report.  

Biodiversity 

and Climate 
Change 

Officer 

 

 
2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the “Standards”) require the    
audit Partnership to produce and publish a risk based plan, at least 

annually, to determine the priorities for the year. The plan must consider 
input from senior management and Members and be aligned to the 
objectives and risks of the Council. 

2.2 The purpose of this report is to set out the annual assurance plan 2023/24 
to Members. The report details how the plan is devised, the resources 

available through the Partnership and the specific audit activities and 
engagement delivered over the course of the year. 

2.3 The Committee needs to obtain assurance on the effectiveness of the 

control environment, governance and risk management arrangements. The 
principal source of this assurance is derived from the annual assurance 

plan.  

2.4 Standards explicitly support that the plan is flexible and responsive to 
emerging and changing risks across the year. Therefore the 2023/24 plan 

includes audit reviews that are high priority and those that are medium 
priority. By taking this approach we are able to achieve flexibility within 

the plan and ensure that the plan remains relevant throughout the year. 
 

 
3.  AVAILABLE OPTIONS 

 
3.1 There is a statutory requirement for the Council to have an internal audit 

of its governance, risk and control pro
[...]
 Audit Plan 

9. MKA is currently going through a period of significant staffing change. There are 

several vacant posts within the team The Head of Mid Kent Audit is currently 

reviewing the structure. It is likely to be July 2023 at the earliest before all the 

substantive posts are filled. 

10.  MKA also have access to sources of specialist expertise through framework  

agreements with audit firms, which includes access to subject matter experts. 

11.  The overall resource level is therefore based on the current audit team 

establishment and the chargeability for each grade. This calculation produces an 

available number of days across the four Councils to which MKA provides the 

internal audit service of 1,589 days.  

33



MID KENT AUDIT 
 

    
 

12.  Each Council receives a share in keeping with their contribution to the overall  

partnership budget. The Collaboration Agreement is to be subject to a  

comprehensive review during 2023/24. The Maidstone Audit Plan for 2023/24 is 

broadly based on the current Collaboration Agreement, but taking into account the 

level of work required to deliver an annual Audit Opinion for each authority.  This 

approach has identified 436 days to assign for the 2023/24 audit plan. 

 

13.  We hold a variety of qualifications that help to ensure that we provide a high-quality 

service. These include CIPFA, Certified and Chartered Internal Auditors, a Chartered 

Accountant, a Certified Risk Manager and Accredited Counter Fraud Technicians. We 

are also supporting an apprentice through level 7 audit qualification. This breadth of 

skills and experience, along with any new staff we will recruit as part of the review of 

the team will enable delivery of the audit plan. 

 

14. MKA has the skills and expertise to deliver the 2023/24 Audit Plan and it is confirmed 

that planned audit work will enable a Head of Audit opinion for 2023/24 to be  

delivered in Spring 2024. 

15. The actual number of days allocate
[...]
PAPERS  
 

None 

41



42

Appendix 1



Commercial in confidence

43



Commercial in confidence

44

http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/


Commercial in confidence

45



Commercial in confidence

•

•

46



Commercial in confidence

47



Commercial in confidence

48



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

49

http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/industries/public-sector/
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/industries/public-sector/local-government/


Commercial in confidence

50

https://www.frc.org.uk/getattachment/aeb9149f-7bf9-45f2-802d-ca7b055b457e/Major-Local-Audits.pdf
https://www.frc.org.uk/getattachment/aeb9149f-7bf9-45f2-802d-ca7b055b457e/Major-Local-Audits.pdf


Commercial in confidence

51

https://www.psaa.co.uk/2022/10/press-release-psaa-announcement-of-procurement-outcome/


Commercial in confidence

52



Commercial in confidence

•

•

o

o

o

o

•

•53

https://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/publications/a/audit-committees-practical-guidance-for-local-authorities-and-police-2022-edition


Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

Audit and Risk Assurance Committee effectiveness tool -
National Audit Office (NAO) Report

54

https://www.nao.org.uk/report/audit-and-risk-assurance-committee-effectiveness-tool/
https://www.nao.org.uk/report/audit-and-risk-assurance-committee-effectiveness-tool/


55



 

AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

13 March 2023 

 

Budget Strategy – Risk Assessment Update 

 

Final Decision-Maker Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 

Lead Head of Service/Lead 

Director 

Mark Green, Director of Finance, Resources and 

Business Improvement 

Lead Officer and Report 

Author 

Mark Green, Director of Finance, Resources and 

Business Improvement 

Classification Public 

Wards affected All 

 

Executive Summary 

As the financial year end for 2022/23 approaches, there is a reasonable level of 

confidence that the Council will remain within budget for the year.  Looking forward 
to 2023/24, Council set a balanced budget for the year at its meeting on 22nd 

February 2023.  However, there are a number of significant risks that the Council 
faces in continuing to deliver its strategic priorities within the budget framework: 
 

- There are a number of significant service pressures, notably the Council’s 
obligation to provide temporary accommodation.  Whilst the budget allows for 

current levels of demand continuing over the medium term, there is a risk 
that expenditure could increase still further. 
 

- £700,000 of ongoing new revenue budget expenditure in 2023/24 has been 
funded from one-off sources, which creates further pressure to deliver 

savings in future years. 
 

- The Council has an ambitious capital programme.  Capital investment is 

subject to a high degree of risk, arising from the volatility of input prices and 
the inherent risk associated with construction projects.  Additional costs will 

make it more difficult to fund the capital programme. 
 

- The long delayed ‘fair funding settlement’ by the government, whilst now 

unlikely to be implemented before the next General Election, may impact 
Maidstone adversely. 

 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee: 

That the Audit Governance and Standards Committee notes the updated risk 

assessment of the Budget Strategy provided at Appendix A. 

 

  

Timetable 

56

Agenda Item 15



 

Meeting Date 

Audit, Governance and Standards 

Committee 

13 March 2023 

57



 

Budget Strategy – Risk Assessment Update 

 
 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  

 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on Corporate 
Priorities 

The Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and 

the budget are a re-
statement in financial 

terms of the priorities 
set out in the strategic 
plan. They reflect the 

Council’s decisions on 
the allocation of 

resources to all 
objectives of the 
strategic plan. 

Director of 
Finance, 

Resources and 
Business 

Improvement 

Cross Cutting Object
[...]
llenge for the Council because, whilst input 

costs like salaries and contract costs are subject to inflation (and in some 

cases are explicitly linked to inflation indices), there are constraints on the 
amount by which income can be increased, in particular the Council Tax 

referendum limit.  This makes inflation one of the top risks for the Council. 
 

2.15 In light of the risks described above, the following changes are proposed to 

the budget risk register.   
 

 

Ref Risk Factor considered Implications for 

risk profile 
 

A Failure to contain 
expenditure 
within agreed 

budgets 

Whilst the budget allows for 
current levels of service 
demand continuing over the 

medium term, there is a risk 
that expenditure could 

increase still further. 

Impact – major 
(no change) 

Likelihood – 

possible 
(increased) 

D Planned savings 

are not delivered 

£700,000 of ongoing new 

revenue budget expenditure in 
2023/24 has been funded 
from one-off sources, which 

creates further pressure to 
deliver savings in future years. 

 

Impact – major 

(no change) 

Likelihood – 
probable 

(increased) 

 

 

2.16 Appendix A sets out the budget risks in the form of a Risk Matrix and Risk 
Register.  Additionally, at the Committee’s request, the possible monetary 

impact of the risks has been indicated.  Note that it is very difficult to 
quantify the financial impact of risks in precise terms.  The information is 
provided simply to give an indication of the order of the risks’ financial 

magnitude.  The information is also set out in the form of a bar chart. 
 

2.17 Members are invited to consider further risks or to propose varying the 
impact or likelihood of any risks. 

 

 

3. AVAILABLE OPTIONS 
 

3.1 Option 1 - The Committee may wish to consider further risks not detailed in 
Appendix A or vary the impact or likelihood of any risks.  This may impact 
the Council’s service planning and/or be reflected in the developing Medium 

Term Financial Str
[...]
nton – Nearly 60 councils at risk of ‘running out of money’ next year
	Slide 12: Audit Committees: Practical Guidance For Local Authorities And Police – CIPFA 
	Slide 13: Audit and Risk Assurance Committee effectiveness tool – NAO
	Slide 14


	15 Budget Strategy - Risk Assessment Update
	AGS 13-03-23 - Budget Risks - Appendix A






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 MARCH 2023 
 
Present: 

 

Committee 

Members: 
 

Councillor Cox (in the Chair) and  

Councillors Cleator, Coulling (Parish Representative), 
Forecast, Garten, Jeffery, Knatchbull and Trzebinski 
 

Lead Members: 
 

Councillor Perry (Lead Member for Corporate 
Services) 

 

External 

Attendees: 

Ms Sophia Brown and Mr Trevor Greenlee (Grant 

Thornton - External Auditor) 

 

78. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from the Chairman (Councillor Bartlett) and 
Councillors Khadka and D Wilkinson. 
 

In the absence of the Chairman, the meeting was chaired by the Vice-Chairman 
(Councillor Cox). 

 
79. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 

Councillor Cleator was present as a Substitute Member for Councillor D Wilkinson. 
 

80. URGENT ITEMS  
 
There were no urgent items. 

 
81. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 
There were no Visiting Members although Councillor Perry, the Lead Member for 
Corporate Services, was in attendance for the following agenda items: 

 
Item 12 – Risk Management Annual Report 2022/23 

Item 13 – Internal Audit and Assurance Plan 2023/24 
Item 14 – External Auditor’s Progress Report and Sector Update 

Item 15 – Budget Strategy – Risk Assessment update 
 

82. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 

 
83. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 

There were no disclosures of lobbying. 
 

 
 



 

2 
 

84. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
RESOLVED:  That the items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed. 
 

85. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 JANUARY 2023  
 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed. 
 

86. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION FOR LOCAL RESIDENTS  
 

There were no questions from local residents. 
 

87. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRMAN  

 
There were no questions from Members to the Chairman. 

 
88. COMPLAINTS RECEIVED UNDER THE MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT  

 

The Team Leader (Contentious and Corporate Governance) introduced a report 
setting out details of complaints received under the Members’ Code of Conduct 

during the period 1 September 2022 to 28 February 2023.  It was noted that five 
new complaints had been received during this period.  Two of the complaints had 
been concluded with no breach of the Code established.  The remaining three 

complaints were currently being considered by the Monitoring Officer. 
 

In response to questions, the Team Leader (Contentious and Corporate 
Governance) undertook to consider how this information might be presented in 

future reports to the Committee to provide more context and to enable trends and 
further training needs to be identified without compromising anonymity. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

89. RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  
 
The Interim Deputy Head of Audit introduced the Risk Management Annual Report 

2022/23, the purpose of which was to provide assurance on the Council’s risk 
management arrangements.  It was noted that: 

 
• The report was set out in two parts; the first part provided the assurance that 

the risk management processes were working effectively in 2022/23 and the 

second part set out the work programme for ensuring ongoing effective 
delivery of the risk management arrangements in 2023/24. 

 
• The Committee’s role was to seek assurance that the Council’s risk 

management arrangements were working effectively to support the Council in 

achieving its priorities. 
 

• The risk management processes had operated throughout the year in line with 
the Council’s Risk Management Framework.  The arrangements had been 
enhanced through the implementation of the Council’s risk management 

software (JCAD) which was available to all risk owners and senior 
management allowing them to view and update their risks and which provided 



 

3 
 

a more efficient risk management process and more effective reporting of risk 

information. 
 
• Key areas of work identified for 2023/24 included reviewing and updating the 

Council’s Risk Management Framework; maintaining routine risk processes; 
providing risk training; refreshing the Council’s Corporate Risk Register; and 

continuing to refine and enhance JCAD.  In addition, the Council could 
enhance its risk management arrangements in terms of project risk 
management and consideration of risk in decision-making, but delivery of this 

work was dependent on Mid-Kent Audit resources being available. 
 

Having considered the response to its questions relating to the mitigations in 
place to manage the risks associated with the introduction of voter ID; the 
changes to the current risk profile; the reasons for the reduction in the number of 

risk management days delivered in 2022/23; the effectiveness of the new JCAD 
software and the feedback on the training sessions provided on the system; and 

the monitoring of risks on the horizon which were not yet sufficiently clear to 
articulate as risks and manage, but which could have a significant effect on the 
delivery of the Council’s strategic priorities, the Committee: 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Risk Management Annual Report 2022/23 be noted. 

 
90. INTERNAL AUDIT AND ASSURANCE PLAN 2023/24  

 

The Head of Mid-Kent Audit Partnership presented the Internal Audit and 
Assurance Plan 2023/24 describing how the Plan was compiled, the resources 

available through the Partnership and the specific audit activities and 
engagements to be delivered over the course of the year to support the 2023/24 

Head of Internal Audit Opinion.  It was noted that: 
 
• The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards required the Audit Partnership to 

produce and publish a risk-based Plan at least annually to determine the 
priorities for the year.  The Plan needed to be flexible and responsive to 

emerging and changing risks and changing Council priorities. 
 
• In terms of resourcing the Plan, Mid-Kent Audit was currently going through a 

period of significant staffing change.  The Head of Mid-Kent Audit Partnership 
was reviewing the structure of the team and it was likely to be July before all 

the posts were filled.  However, Mid-Kent Audit also had access to sources of 
specialist expertise through framework agreements with audit firms which 
included access to subject matter experts. 

 
Having considered the responses to its questions relating to the risks associated 

with staff wellbeing and turnover; following up previous projects which had 
resulted in ‘weak’ audit assurances such as Contract Management, Safeguarding 
and Planning Enforcement; linking the Risk Register to the Audit Plan and the 

development of a five-year rolling programme of audit projects; the prioritisation 
of audit projects; the Collaboration Agreement and the calculation for determining 

the number of audit days allocated to each partner authority; and the timeframes 
for responding to audit findings and how this would be addressed in the Audit 
Charter, the Committee: 

 
 

 



 

4 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the Internal Audit and Assurance Plan for 2023/24, attached as 

Appendix 1 to the report of the Head of Mid-Kent Audit Partnership, be 

approved with a delegation to the Head of Mid-Kent Audit Partnership to 
keep the Plan current for in-year emerging risks. 

 
2. That the Head of Mid-Kent Audit Partnership’s view that Internal Audit 

currently has sufficient resources to deliver the Plan and a robust Head of 

Audit Opinion be noted. 
 

3. That the Head of Mid-Kent Audit Partnership’s assurance that the Plan is 
compiled independently and without inappropriate influence from 
management be noted. 

 
91. EXTERNAL AUDITOR’S PROGRESS REPORT & SECTOR UPDATE  

 
Sophia Brown, Key Audit Partner from Grant Thornton, the External Auditor, 
presented a report providing an update on progress with auditing the 2021/22 

Statement of Accounts drawing attention to the key areas of outstanding work 
which were audit sample testing; supporting information from the Council’s 

external valuer in connection with work on Property, Plant and Equipment and 
investment property revaluations; and ‘hot review queries’ which required further 
work by management to clarify the position. 

 
Ms Brown explained that following the drafting of the progress report she and 

Trevor Greenlee, the Engagement Manager had met with the Director of Finance, 
Resources and Business Improvement and the Head of Finance to discuss how the 

audit could be progressed further particularly in the area of valuations.  As a 
result, the Council had facilitated a meeting with the external valuer which would 
take place the following day.  The External Auditor was aiming to conclude the 

audit in April 2023, ahead of starting work on NHS accounts, and to report their 
findings to the July 2023 meeting of the Committee.  Subject to completion of the 

work on the 2021/22 audit, the aim was to commence planning work on the 
2022/23 audit in July 2023. 
 

In response to questions, Ms Brown explained that: 
 

• In terms of time frames and audit planning, it was important to set realistic 
and achievable targets to give the best chance of getting the work done in a 
timely manner to the quality necessary to meet auditing standards. 

 
• Grant Thornton now had a stable team in place for the Maidstone audits. 

 
• A review would be undertaken at the end of March to identify the areas to be 

focused on to get the fieldwork complete. 

 
Concern was expressed about the delay in completing the 2021/22 audit and that 

Grant Thornton would stop work across the whole local government sector to 
enable it to move on to NHS accounts. 
 

The Committee discussed the Audit and Risk Assurance Committee Effectiveness 
Tool published by the National Audit Office (NAO) to support Audit Committees in 

assessing their effectiveness.   



 

5 
 

 

The Director of Finance, Resources and Business Improvement explained that this 
was a matter for the Executive to consider in the context of other things it might 
do; for example, the Local Government Association had a process of corporate 

peer challenges which was another way to assess the Council’s performance more 
broadly than just in terms of audit.  He would raise the matter with the Executive.   

 
The Head of Mid-Audit Partnership undertook to consider the NAO’s guide when 
engaging with the Committee on its Annual Report to the Council on its role and 

effectiveness. 
 

RESOLVED:  That subject to the points raised during the discussion, the External 
Auditor’s progress report and sector update, attached as Appendix 1 to the report 
of the Head of Finance, be noted. 

 
92. BUDGET STRATEGY - RISK ASSESSMENT UPDATE  

 
The Director of Finance, Resources and Business Improvement introduced his 
report highlighting the risks faced by the Council in delivering the budget.  The 

Director of Finance, Resources and Business Improvement advised the Committee 
that: 

 
• As the financial year end for 2022/23 approached, there was a reasonable 

level of confidence that the Council would remain within budget for the year.  

Looking forward to 2023/24, the Council had set a balanced budget for the 
year at its meeting on 22 February 2023.  However, the Council faced a 

number of significant risks in continuing to deliver its strategic priorities within 
the budget framework. 

 
• There were significant service pressures, notably the Council’s obligation to 

provide temporary accommodation.  Whilst the budget allows for current 

levels of demand continuing over the medium term, there was a risk that 
expenditure could increase still further. 

 
• £700,000 of ongoing new revenue budget expenditure in 2023/24 had been 

funded from one-off sources, which created further pressure to deliver savings 

in future years. 
 

• The Council had an ambitious Capital Programme.  Capital investment was 
subject to a high degree of risk, arising from the volatility of input prices and 
the inherent risk associated with construction projects.  Additional costs would 

make it more difficult to fund the Capital Programme. 
 

• The long delayed ‘fair funding settlement’ by the Government, whilst now 
unlikely to be implemented before the next General Election, might impact 
Maidstone adversely. 

 
Having considered the responses to questions relating to the implications of (a) 

the use of funding from one-off sources to increase the salary budget and (b) the 
3% Council Tax referendum limit being well below the level of inflation, the 
Committee: 

 



 

6 
 

RESOLVED:  That the updated risk assessment of the Budget Strategy, attached 

as Appendix A to the report of the Director of Finance, Resources and Business 
Improvement, be noted. 
 

93. DURATION OF MEETING  
 

6.30 p.m. to 8.40 p.m. 
 
 


